

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(C.)NO.798 OF 2012

NIDHI SACHDEVA ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

GAURAV SACHDEVA ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

The petitioner herein, by way of this Transfer Petition, seeks transfer of Case R.S.No.1340 of 2011 (Gaurav Sachdeva Vs. Nidhi Sachdeva), pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow, U.P. to the Family Court at Ludhiana, Punjab.

We have heard the petitioner. None appeared for the respondent, despite service of notice. In the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct transfer of the aforesaid case to the Family Court at Ludhiana, Punjab.

We further direct the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow to transmit the records to the Family Court, Ludhiana.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

NEW DELHI;  
26TH NOVEMBER, 2012  
ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 798 OF 2012

NIDHI SACHDEVA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV SACHDEVA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 26/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rajesh Kumar Gogna, Adv.  
Ms.Priya Malhotra, Adv.  
For Ms. Jyotika Kalra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)            NONE

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master  
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master